rates for more than 12 months gradually rise by a maximum of 200 basis points.
The floor used for negative market rates is -0.75%, allowing short-term rates in a
scenario to drop to -0.75%. These scenarios furthermore include narrowing
margins on current account balances.

The figure in the margin shows a graphical representation of the EaR movements
in 2017.

MARKET RISK EXPOSURE TRADING AND NON-TRADING RISK
The overview below shows the balance sheet broken down by the risks associated
with the banking book and the trading portfolio.

Development Earnings-
at-Risk (in € millions)

Jan-17

Mar-1
7

May-1
7

July-
17

Se
p-17

Nov-1
7

60

72

84

96

108

136 de Volksbank N.V. Annual report 2017
Risk, Capital & Liquidity management

The overview shows that, in view of its activities, de Volksbank is particularly
sensitive to the market interest rate risk of the banking book.

Sensitivity analyses illustrate the market interest rate risk run by the banking
activities. The table below calculates the impact of an immediate parallel shift of
the market yield curve of +100 or -100 basis points on the fair value of
shareholders’ equity, net interest income and IFRS equity. The reported outcomes
are before taxation.

Sensitivity interest rates Audited

31-12-2017 31-12-2016

in € millions
Interest
rate + 1%

Interest
rate - 1%

Interest
rate + 1%

Interest
rate - 1%

Market value equity1 265 424 232 209

Net interest income2 49 -57 213 -453

Fair value option4 -3 8 3 2
Total result 46 -49 24 -43
IFRS equity5 -98 100 -119 107

1 The market value of equity reflects the changes in all assets and liabilities values in the banking book, including

embedded options for the capped rate and interest rate dampener, at a market rate shock of 1%.

2 Net interest income shows the sensitivity of the net interest income to interest rate fluctuations for the first 12

months.

3 In 2017, net interest income is presented on the basis of result before tax. The comparative figures for 2016 have

been adjusted accordingly.

4 Fair value option shows the sensitivity of the mortgage portfolio recognised at market value and the corresponding

derivatives.

5 IFRS equity expresses the sensitivity resulting from the available-for-sale investment portfolio and the cashflow hedge

derivatives to a parallel 100 basis point interest rate increase or decrease. The change in fair value of both of these

items.

Market risk exposure trading and non-trading risk

Carrying
amount Market risk measure

Carrying
amount Market risk measure Primary Risk

Sensitivity

in € millions
Non-

trading
Trading Non-

trading
Trading

31-12-2017 31-12-2017 31-12-2017 31-12-2016 31-12-2016 31-12-2016

ASSETS SUBJECT TO MARKET RISK

Investments held for trading 162 - 162 831 - 831
interest rate, exchange
rate, credit spread

Investments available for sale 4,932 4,932 - 5,139 5,139 -
interest rate, credit
spread

Derivatives 1,075 812 263 1,533 1,310 223
interest rate, exchange
rate, credit spread

Loans and advances to customers 49,322 49,322 - 48,620 48,620 - interest rate
Loans and advances to banks 2,643 2,643 - 2,918 2,918 - interest rate
Cash and cash equivalents 2,180 2,180 - 1,911 1,911 - interest rate
Other 578 578 - 636 636 -
Total assets 60,892 60,467 425 61,588 60,534 1,054

LIABILITIES SUBJECT TO MARKET RISK
Subordinated debts 498 498 - 501 501 - interest rate

Debt certificates 4,900 4,900 - 5,696 5,696 -
interest rate, exchange
rate

Derivatives 1,252 973 279 1,861 1,673 188
interest rate, exchange
rate, credit spread

Savings 36,575 36,575 - 36,593 36,593 - interest rate
Other amounts due to customers 10,280 10,280 - 10,835 10,835 - interest rate
Amounts due to banks 2,681 2,681 - 1,446 1,446 - interest rate
Other 4,706 4,706 - 4,656 4,656 -
Total liabilities 60,892 60,613 279 61,588 61,400 188

137de Volksbank N.V. Annual report 2017
Risk, Capital & Liquidity management

Fair value equity
An interest rate hike has a positive impact of € 265 million on the fair value of
shareholders’ equity. The assets mainly consist of mortgages, the market
interest rate sensitivity of which is hedged by means of derivatives to a great
extent, especially by means of payer swaps. As a result, a market interest rate
hike will trigger a drop in value of assets including the corresponding
derivatives that is less significant than the drop in value of liabilities.
Compared to 2016, the impact of a market rate increase on the fair value of

[…]

Forward-looking information
Forward-looking information may be included in all ECL models. For the retail mortgage portfolio, the Dutch
unemployment rate and the average Dutch mortgage rate have been incorporated into the model as macroeconomic
variables. The Dutch unemployment rate and the number of bankruptcies have been used for the SME portfolio. In
the Financial Markets and ASN Bank ECL model, the macroeconomic impact is factored into the CDS curves that are
used. The model for other retail loans uses the Dutch unemployment rate.

HEDGE ACCOUNTING
The IFRS 9 standard provides users with the option of starting to apply the IFRS 9 hedge accounting rules or to
continue to apply the IAS 39 hedge accounting rules. De Volksbank has decided to continue to apply the IAS 39 hedge
accounting requirements as from 1 January 2018.

IFRS 9 impact table

Measurement category Carrying amount

in € millions IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,180 2,180 -
Loans and advances to banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,643 2,643 -
Loans and advances to customers - Former
DBV mortgages1 Fair value through P&L Amortised cost

1,688 1,527 -161

Loans and advances to customers - Other Loans and receivables Amortised cost 47,634 47,626 -8
Derivatives - Trading Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L 264 264 -
Derivatives - Hedging Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L 690 690 -
Derivatives - Asset and Liability management Fair value through P&L Fair value through P&L 121 121 -
Investments - Available for sale - HTCS
business model Available for sale

Fair value through other
comprehensive income

4,932 2,172 -2,760

Investments - Available for sale - HTC business
model1 Available for sale Amortised cost

- 2,651 2,651

Investments - Held for trading
Fair value through P&L
(held for trading) Fair value through P&L

162 162 -

1 Reclassification is elected by de Volksbank.

20Forbearance exists if a debtor is having difficulty or is about to encounter difficulties complying with their financial obligations
and their contract terms have been changed or the loan has been refinanced as a result.

197de Volksbank N.V. Annual report 2017
Annual report

IFRS 9 change of book value

Remeasurement

in € millions

Carrying
amount
IAS 39 as at
31-12-2017

IAS 39 carrying
amount1

Increase in
provisions

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9 as at
1-1-2018

Impact
retained
profits

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2,180 - - 2,180 -
Loans and advances to banks 2,643 - - 2,643 -
Loans and advances to customers - Former DBV
mortgages2

1,688 -160 -1 1,527 -120

Loans and advances to customers - Other 47,634 - -8 47,626 -7
Derivatives - Trading 264 - - 264 -
Derivatives - Hedging 690 - - 690 -
Derivatives - Asset and Liability management 121 - - 121 -
Investments - Available for sale - HTCS business
model

4,932 -2,759 -1 2,172 -80

Investments - Available for sale - HTC business
model2

- 2,652 -1 2,651 -1

Investments - Held for trading 162 - - 162 -
Off-balance sheet commitments -8 -6

1 In addition to the IFRS 9 classification and measurement adjustments, de Volksbank has reclassified its accrued interest for financial assets from other assets to the

balance sheet item where the accrued interest relates to as per 1 January 2018. This adjustment is not included in above table.

2 Reclassification is elected by de Volksbank.

Please refer to Section 3 Risk, capital & liquidity management for the quantitative impact that IFRS 9 has on the capital
position and capital ratios.

198 de Volksbank N.V. Annual report 2017
Annual report

1 Cash and Cash equivalents